

# No. 19-1540-cv

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD J. TRUMP, JR., ERIC TRUMP,  
IVANKA TRUMP, DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST,  
TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC,  
DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER LLC,  
TRUMP ACQUISITION LLC, TRUMP ACQUISITION, CORP.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES OF THE  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

*Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARK R. FREEMAN  
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH  
DENNIS FAN  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7213  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave/ NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-2494*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. CONGRESSIONAL SUBPOENAS THAT TARGET THE PRESIDENT’S RECORDS MUST BE CLEARLY AUTHORIZED AND STATE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSES SUFFICIENTLY PARTICULARIZED TO ASSESS THE PERTINENCE AND NEED FOR THE INFORMATION REQUESTED.....	5
A. The President’s Unique Status Mandates Special Care From Congress And The Courts.....	5
B. Separation-Of-Powers And Constitutional-Avoidance Considerations Inform Each Step In Determining The Validity Of Congressional Subpoenas Directed At The President’s Records.....	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY EVALUATE THE COMMITTEES’ SUBPOENAS IN LIGHT OF SEPARATION-OF-POWERS AND CONSTITUTIONAL-AVOIDANCE PRINCIPLES.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	6, 10
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	6
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23, 25, 27, 28
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	6, 15
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	4, 12, 15, 25
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	6, 10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6, 12
<i>Huchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	11
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	12, 14
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	1, 2, 9, 11, 12, 14, 20, 21, 26
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960).....	14-15

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 5, 6

*Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....16

*Quinn v. United States*,  
349 U.S. 155 (1955).....10, 11, 12, 14, 24

*Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon*,  
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 3, 4, 15, 23, 24

*Surely v. McClellan*,  
553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....11

*Tobin v. United States*,  
306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962)..... 9-10, 12, 17

*In re Trump*,  
928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 6, 7

*In re Trump*,  
No. 19-5196, 2019 WL 3285234 (D.C. Cir. July 19, 2019) ..... 7, 8

*United States v. AT&T*,  
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (*AT&T I*) ..... 6, 17  
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (*AT&T II*)..... 9, 17, 18, 25, 28

*United States v. Rumely*,  
345 U.S. 41 (1953)..... 1, 7, 9, 10, 16, 17, 28

*Watkins v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 178 (1957)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6-7, 11, 12, 13, 14,  
15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26

**U.S. Constitution:**

Art. I, § 1.....11

Art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....12

Art. II, § 1, cl. 1..... 5, 12

Art. II, § 3.....5

**Legislative Materials:**

165 Cong. Rec. H3481 (daily ed. May 8, 2019) ..... 21, 24

H.R. Res. 206, 116th Cong. (Mar. 13, 2019).....2, 19, 20

H.R. Res. 507, 116th Cong. (July 24, 2019) ..... 2, 18
